505892712 01/31/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5939413

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NITROCISION, LLC	01/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IHI CORPORATION
Street Address:	TOYOSU IHI BUILDING, 1-1, TOYOSU 3-CHOME, KOTO-KU
City:	TOKYO
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	135-8710

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7310955
Patent Number:	7316363
Patent Number:	7600387
Patent Number:	8083162

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-336-8000

Email: PTODOCKET@ARELAW.COM

Correspondent Name: AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP

Address Line 1: 90 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42978/0014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY F. LO CICERO
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony F. Lo Cicero/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=2020-01-31 IP Assignment Agreement for Recordation#page1.tif source=2020-01-31 IP Assignment Agreement for Recordation#page2.tif source=2020-01-31 IP Assignment Agreement for Recordation#page3.tif

PATENT 505892712 REEL: 051765 FRAME: 0113

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into as of January 31, 2020, by and between IHI Corporation, a corporation formed in accordance with the laws of Japan with an address at Toyosu IHI Building, 1-1, Toyosu 3-chome, Koto-ku, Tokyo 135-8710, Japan ("Assignee") and NitroCision, LLC, a corporation formed in accordance with the laws of the State of Idaho with an address at 6766 Culebra Road, San Antonio, Texas, 78238-4700, U.S.A ("Assignor"). Assignee and Assignor are referred to herein, individually as a "Party," and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns all right, title and interest in the intellectual property rights listed on Exhibit A to the Assignment (hereinafter the "IP RIGHTS");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest to the IP RIGHTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- ASSIGNOR, in consideration of payment by ASSIGNEE of good and valuable consideration, assigns and conveys all right, title, and interest in the IP RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE including all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.
- ASSIGNEE shall file such notices or registration with relevant patent and trademark offices as are necessary to perfect the Assignment, all costs to be borne by ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to sign or otherwise execute all such documents.
- This Assignment will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this instrument as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Nitrocision, LLC

Title: President

ASSIGNEE: IHI Corporation

Name: Hiroyuki Ogata Title: General Manager

> Nuclear Energy Business Unit, Resources, Energy & Environment

Business Area

Exhibit A

I. Patent

	Country	patent no.	Contents
USA		7,310,955	System and Method for Delivering Cryogenic Fluid
		7,316,363	System and Method for
		(10/933,785)	Delivering Cryogenic Fluid
		7,600,387	System and Method for Delivering Cryogenic Fluid
	Germany		
	Switzerland	1,784,572	System and Method for Delivering Cryogenic Fluid
EU	UK		
	France		
China		CN 100562683 C	System and Method for Delivering Cryogenic Fluid
		CN 101670557 B	System and Method for Delivering Cryogenic Fluid
Н	ong Kong	HK 1141758	System and Method for Delivering Cryogenic Fluid

II. Joint Patent with LiquaJet, LLC

USA	8,083,162 (60/966,103)	Method for Micro-sizing Organic, Inorganic and Engineered Compounds
-----	---------------------------	---

III. Trademark

Country	TM no.	Contents
USA	2,862,133	NITROCISION
	2,889,954	NITROJET
EU	6,559,611	NITROCISION
	6,559,694	NITROJET